

No. 19-5035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

*In re: Genentech, Inc. Herceptin (Trastuzumab)
Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation (MDL 2700)*

TULSA CANCER INSTITUTE, PLLC, *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

GENENTECH, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court, Northern District of Oklahoma,
Case Nos. 4:16-MD-02700-TCK-JFJ, 4:15-CV-00157-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00202-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00203-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00204-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00206-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00205-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00207-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00210-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00221-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00347-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00359-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00419-TCK-JFJ, 4:16-CV-00424-TCK-JFJ, 4:17-CV-00394-TCK-JFJ

The Honorable Terence C. Kern, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

K. Lee Marshall
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 941111
Telephone: (415) 675-3444
klmarshall@bclplaw.com

Timothy J. Hasken
Samuel E. Hofmeier
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri, 63102
Telephone: (314) 259-2879
tim.hasken@bclplaw.com
sam.hofmeier@bclplaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of America,
National Association of Manufacturers, and
Biotechnology Innovation Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. FDA Utilizes its Expert Judgment to Specifically Approve and Regulate the Net Weight Ranges for All Medications. 4

 A. Biologics are Complex Medicines Created from Cutting Edge Bio-Technology.....4

 B. Net Weight Specifications Should Be Determined by an Expert Regulator and Not Patchwork Litigation of State Law Claims.9

 C. Federal Law Permits “Reasonable Variations” in Net Weight.....10

 D. FDA’s Approved Net Weight Specification for Herceptin Permits a 35 mg Variance from the 440 mg Labeling Claim.11

 E. FDA Regulates Net Weight Post-Approval.13

 F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflict with FDA’s Expert Judgment.....14

II. Permitting States to Impose Requirements that Conflict with FDA’s Approved Specifications Could Harm Public Health by Increasing the Cost of Medicine and Reducing Access to Medicine..... 15

 A. Obtaining FDA Approval of a New Drug or Biologic is Time Consuming, Expensive, and Risky.....15

 B. State Mandated Changes to FDA-Approved Specifications Would Inject Substantial Post-Approval Development Costs that Could Stifle Innovation and Restrict Access to Life-Saving Medicine.....17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Solution that Manufacturers Should Stop Selling Medications that Comply with FDA-Approved Specifications But Not Divergent State Requirements Harms Public Health.20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	11
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 352(b)	3, 11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(2)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)	11
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. Part 606.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 201.51(g)	3, 11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(a)-(b).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 312.21	16
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8)	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)	3
21 C.F.R. § 600.3(kk)	12
21 C.F.R. § 601.2(a).....	3, 12, 16
21 C.F.R. § 601.2(d)	12

21 C.F.R. § 601.12(b)3
 21 C.F.R. § 601.12(b)(2)(i).....13, 20
 21 C.F.R. § 601.12(b)(3).....20
 21 C.F.R. § 601.20(a).....12
 21 C.F.R. § 601.20(c).....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)2
 L.R. 26.1 ii

Other Authorities

Advancing quality: our progress, USP,
<https://www.usp.org/about/annual-report> (last accessed Sept. 30,
 2019)11
 Ajoy Dias, et. al., *Human epidermal growth factor antagonists and
 cardiotoxicity-A short review of the problem and preventive
 measures*, 104 *Critical Reviews in Oncology/Hematology* 42, 43
 (2016)4
 Arnold G. Vulto & Orlando A. Jaquez, *The Process Defines the
 Product: What Really Matters in Biosimilar Design and
 Production?*, *Rheumatology*, iv14, iv18 (2017).....6, 7, 8
Biological Product Definitions, U.S. Food and Drug Administration,
[https://www.fda.gov/files/drugs/published/Biological-Product-
 Definitions.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/files/drugs/published/Biological-Product-Definitions.pdf) (last accessed 9/30/2019) 10
Biologics License Applications (BLA) Process (CBER), U.S. Food and
 Drug Administration, [https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-
 biologics/development-approval-process-cber/biologics-license-
 applications-bla-process-cber](https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/development-approval-process-cber/biologics-license-applications-bla-process-cber) (last accessed October 1, 2019)12

Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines,
PhRMA (2015), http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/rd_brochure_022307.pdf.....15, 16, 17

Center for Drug Evaluation Research, *Guidance for Industry, Changes to an Approved Application for Specified Biotechnology and Specified Synthetic Biological Products*, 1997 WL 33793763 (F.D.A. July 24, 1997)13, 20

Congressional Research Service, *Biologics and Biosimilars: Background and Key Issues* (June 6, 2019), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44620.pdf> (last accessed 9/30/2019)5, 9, 10

Dias, et. al., *Human epidermal growth factor antagonists and cardiotoxicity-A short review of the problem and preventive measures*, 104 *Critical Reviews in Oncology/Hematology*21

Food and Drug Administration Memorandum from J. Lloyd Johnson on Review of Genentech’s rhuMAb HER2, BLA Ref. No. 98-0369, CMC section Volume 7, Facilities and establishment descriptions (Sept. 23, 1998), available at <https://web.archive.org/web/20170114040232/http://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/developmentapprovalprocess/howdrugsaredevelopedandapproved/approvalapplications/therapeuticbiologicapplications/ucm091367.pdf> (last accessed October 1, 2019).....12

Gideo Parchomovsky & Alex Stein, *Torts and Innovation*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 285 (2008).....*passim*

Joseph A. DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, J. Health Econ. 20 (2016).....17, 20

Leigh Revers & Eva Furczon, *An Introduction to Biologics and Biosimilars. Part I: Biologics: What Are They and Where Do They Come From?*, 143 No. 3 *Canadian Pharmacists Journal* at 134 (May 1, 2010).....6

Leigh Revers & Eva Furczon, *An Introduction to Biologics and Biosimilars. Part II: Subsequent Entry Biologics: Biosame or Biodifferent?*, 143 No. 4 *Canadian Pharmacists Journal* 184 (July 1, 2010)5, 6, 8, 9

M. Capelan, et. al., *Pertuzumab: a new hope for patients with HER2-positive breast cancer*, 24 *Annals of Oncology* 273 (Aug. 21, 2012)21

Paul A. Herbig & James E. Golden, *Innovation and Product Liability*, 23 *Industrial Marketing Management* (1994).....18, 19

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective, Summer 2019* (2019), available at https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMAOrg/PDF/PhRMA_2019_ChartPack_Final.pdf1, 17

Price & Rai, *Manufacturing Barriers to Biologics Competition and Innovation*, 101 *Iowa L. Rev.*7

Revers & Furczon, *An Introduction to Biologics and Biosimilars. Part II*, 143 No. 4 *Canadian Pharmacists Journal*5, 6

Richard A. Epstein, *Legal Liability for Medical Innovation*, 8 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1139 (1987).....18

Richard Manning, *Economic Impact of Product Liability in US Prescription Drug Markets*, 29 *Int’l Bus. Law* (2001).....18

The Drug Development Process, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, available at <https://www.fda.gov/patients/learn-about-drug-and-device-approvals/drug-development-process> (last accessed October 2, 2019)15

Thomas Morrow, *Defining the Difference: What Makes Biologics Unique*, *Biotechnology Healthcare* (September 2004).....7, 8

W. Kip Viscusi et al., *A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989*, 24 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 1418 (1994).....18, 19

W. Nicholson Price II & Arti K. Rai, *Manufacturing Barriers to Biologics Competition and Innovation*, 101 *Iowa L. Rev.* 1023 (2016)6

What Are “Biologics” Questions and Answers, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/center-biologics-evaluation-and-research-cber/what-are-biologics-questions-and-answers> (last accessed 9/30/2019)4
